TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL FORMERLY FIRST UNION 01/21/2005 NATIONAL BANKING
ASSOCIATION NATIONAL BANK ASSOCIATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

IName: |IFAMILY CHRISTIAN STORES, INC. |
|Street Address: ||5300 Patterson, S.E. |
|City: ||Grand Rapids |
|State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
[Postal Code: 149530 |
[Entity Type: |ICORPORATION: MICHIGAN |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 78330520 JAMES 1:27 FUND
Registration Number: 2914642 JAMES FUND
Registration Number: 2597684 FAMILY CHRISTIAN
Registration Number: 2747385 HELPING TO STRENGTHEN HEARTS, MINDS & SOULS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)222-2275

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.
Phone: 616-752-2275

Email: kniebling@wnj.com

Correspondent Name: WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP

Address Line 1: 111 Lyon Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: 900 Fifth Third Center

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503-2487

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimberly A. Niebling

| [ TRADEMARK
900018476 REEL: 003015 FRAME: 0100




Signature: /KAN2275/

Date: 01/25/2005

Total Attachments: 3

source=Wachovia#page.tif
source=Wachovia#page2.tif
source=Wachovia#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003015 FRAME: 0101




TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Name and Address of Holder of Secunty Interest

Wachovia Bank, National Association,
as Administrative Agent
One First Union Plaza
301 S. College Street, TW5
Charlotte, North Carolina 28288

WHEREAS, the above-identified Holder of a Security Interest, Wachovia Bank,
National Association (f/k/a First Union National Bank), as administrative agent (the
“Administrative Agent’’) for certain banks and financial institutions, holds security
interests in the trademarks identified in the attached Schedule A, incorporated herein by
reference, arising under that certain Pledge and Security Agreement (the “Security
Agreement”) by and among Family Christian Stores, Inc., a Michigan corporation
(“Borrower™), each of its subsidiaries that execute an instrument of accession thereto and
Administrative Agent, dated as of March 24, 1999, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of January 30, 2004;

WHEREAS, the security interest was recorded in the United States Patent and
Trademark Office Assignment Branch on (i) reel/frame 1883/0967, on April 6, 1999 as
set forth in the Notice of Recordation dated June 22, 1999 and (ii) reel/frame
002959/0560, on April 24, 2004 as set forth in the Notice of Recordation dated October
21, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent hereby acknowledges that the debt secured
by the pledge of the trademarks under the terms and conditions set forth in the Security
Agreement has been paid in full, satisfied, released and discharged and the
Administrative Agent hereby agrees to terminate its security interest in the trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent does hereby release and
terminate its entire right, title and interest in and to said Security Agreement and the
security interests granted therein and identified herein as to all Borrower and FCS Giftco,
LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, registered trademarks and trademark
applications listed on the attached Schedule A as filed and registered with the United
States Patent and Trademark Office in Washington, D.C.

o TRADEMARK
LAL#6295132v5 REEL: 003015 FRAME: 0102



Executed this ;U day of January, 2005.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: M&btmu A o
Name: Kathering A. Havkiness
Title: . -
b\“’.’tm\f‘

TRADEMARK
LA1:#6205132vS REEL: 003015 FRAME: 0103



Schedule A
FAMILY CHRISTIAN STORES, INC.

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Trademark Application No.(s)

75/334,827 (Now Trademark Registration No. 2,272,886)

781330,520
78/330,521 (Now Trademark Registration No. 2,914,642)

Trademark Registration No.(s)

1,433,364
1,531,397
1,839,088
1,918,618
1,949,128
1,951,280
1,952,679
2,213,785
2,597,684
2,147,385

TRADEMARK
RECORDED* 01/25/2005 REEL: 003015 FRAME: 0104



